
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 01954 713028 

 
 
 
 
 
 

29 May 2007 

 

To: All Members of the Planning Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 6 
JUNE 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Election of Chairman   
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman   
 
3. Apologies   
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 9 May 2007 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Re-appointment of the Planning Sub-Committee   
  

The Planning Sub-Committee must be proportional, and example 
balances are as follows: 

• 5 Members (3 Conservatives, 1 Liberal Democrat, 1 
Independent) 

• 6 Members (3 Conservatives, 2 Liberal Democrats, 1 
Independent) 

• 7 Members (4 Conservatives, 2 Liberal Democrats, 1 
Independent) 

 
The Committee is recommended to appoint a Sub-Committee 
consisting of five Members. 
 
The Planning Sub-Committee meets at 10.00am on the first Friday 
of every month, subject to cancellation where officers need more 
time to gather information upon which reports can be based.  The 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



next scheduled meeting is on 6 July 2007.  Officers had a 
conference with Counsel on 24 May 2007 and need to report to the 
Sub-Committee the outcomes from that conference.  If members of 
the Sub-Committee agree, there is the option of moving the July 
meeting forward to Monday 18 June 2007 at 10.00am.   
 
Those Members appointed to the Planning Sub-Committee are 
requested to determine whether they should next meet on 18 
June or 6 July.  

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER ITEMS FOR DECISION 

/ DISCUSSION 
  

 
6. S/1018/06/F – West Wratting (Wadlow Farm)  1 - 52 
  The Objection and Appendices A, B, C and D are available at 

www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings  
 

   
7. S/0588/07/F - Thriplow  (Land Adjacent to 8 Woburn Place)  53 - 58 
 
8. S/0441/07/F – Over (Land adjacent 44 New Road)  59 - 66 
 
9. S/0659/07/F – Bar Hill (Tesco Stores, Viking Way)  67 - 72 
 
10. S/0306/07/F – Fen Drayton (20 Park Lane)  73 - 82 
 
11. S/0565/07/F – Coton (4-11, 46-47 and 50-53 Silverdale Avenue)  83 - 92 
 
12. S/0698/07/F – Caldecote (2 Damms Pasture, Clare Drive)  93 - 100 
 
13. S/0600/07/F – Duxford (6 The Green)  101 - 106 
 
14. S/0607/90/F – Little Gransden (Gransden Lodge Airfield)  107 - 110 
 Appendix 1 is available at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings   
   
15. S/0603/07/F – Harston (45 London Road)  111 - 118 
 
16. S/0622/07/F - Girton  (Land Adj 27 Hicks Lane)  119 - 124 
 
17. S/0703/07/F - Little Wilbraham  (The Old Post Office, London 

Road, Six Mile Bottom) 
 125 - 128 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS 
 The following item is included on the agenda for information and is, in the main, 
available in electronic format only (at www.scambs.gov.uk/meetings and in the Weekly 
Bulletin dated 30 May 2007).  Should Members have any comments or questions 
regarding issues raised by the report, they should contact the appropriate officer. 
   

18. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  129 - 130 
 Summaries of Decisions of interest attached. 

Contact officers: 
Gareth Jones, Head of Planning  – Tel: 01954 713155 
John Koch, Appeals Manager (Special Projects) – Tel: 01954 
713268 

 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Whilst the District Council endeavours to ensure that you come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall you also have a responsibility to ensure that you do not risk your own or 
other
[...]
 woodland, coupled with the height 
and number of turbines, would overwhelm and dominate the character of the 
landscape rather than be assimilated into or work with the existing features. 

126. I am, however, conscious that no sizeable renewable energy project has been 
approved in South Cambridgeshire. Approved schemes have been limited to 
individual wind turbines and the inclusion of technology to generate renewable energy 
within new developments. 

127. Schemes of a scale appropriate to their surroundings should be supported, 
notwithstanding the degree and nature of change which will result.  In neither of the 
two cases so far advanced in this District has that balance been successfully 
achieved.  I do not consider that the economic, climatic or ecological benefits 
accruing from the scheme outweigh the substantial harm caused by the scale of this 
proposal.

Recommendation

128. Refuse (as amended by the Flood Risk Assessment accompanying RES’ 25th

September 2006 letter to the Environment Agency and additional information date 
stamped 29th November 2006) for the following reasons:

Reason for refusal: 

Whilst Policies P7/7 of the Structure Plan 2003 and NE/2 of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) 2007 support proposals which generate energy from renewable 
sources, the benefits accruing from this proposal are outweighed by the substantial 
harm caused by the number, height and extent of the turbines dominating the 
character and quality of this landscape which can be appreciated by the public from 
nearby important public rights of way.  The scale of the proposal would, therefore, be 
contrary to Policies P7/4 of the Structure Plan, EN1 of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan 2004 and NE/4 of the LDF. 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
Local Development Framework Development Control Policies Submission Draft 
January 2006 
Planning file refs: S/1018/06/F, S/0128/06/F and S/2400/03/F 

Contact Officer:  David Rush – Development Control Quality Manager  
Telephone: (01954) 713153 

Page 52



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6th June 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0588/07/F – THRIPLOW 
Dwelling at Land Adjacent to 8 Woburn Place for Mr D Eversden & Ms S Keylock 

Recommendation: Approval 

Date for Determination: 25th May 2007 

Notes:

This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation is contrary to the response of the Parish Council. 

Site and Proposal 

1. The 0.01 hectare application site is located on the north-west side of the A505 within 
the Heathfield estate. It comprises part of the curtilage of No.8 Woburn Place, a two 
storey render and slate dwelling at the north-eastern end of a terrace of four 
properties. This terrace faces the A505 with private gardens sited on the rear/north-
west side of the dwellings. 

2. The full application, submitted on 30th March 2007 and amended on 16th May 2007, 
proposes to extend the existing property on its north-eastern side in order to create a 
two storey 2-bedroom house. The existing parking area to the rear/north-west side of 
No.8 would be subdivided to provide two off-street parking spaces for each of the 
existing and proposed properties. The density of the development equates to 71 
dwellings/hectare, gross inclusive of the existing dwelling. 

Planning History 

3. None. 

Planning Policy 

4. Whilst the site falls within the parish of Thriplow, it is located in the Heathfield area 
which is identified within Policy ST/7 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Core Strategy, adopted January 2007, as an infill only village. In 
such locations, Policy SE5 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 states that 
residentia
[...]
e protection would be required. 

Highway safety/parking 

16. There is a gravelled area to the rear of the existing dwelling that is presently used as 
an off-street parking area. This would be utilised to provide two off-street parking 
spaces for both the existing house and the proposed new dwelling. In addition to 
these spaces, No. 8 Woburn Place also has a designated parking space elsewhere 
within Heathfields. Given that the proposed off-street parking provision exceeds the 
Council’s parking standards, I am satisfied that the development should not give rise 
to on-street parking problems and that the application could not justifiably be refused 
on highway safety grounds. 

17. The parking area is presently bounded by 1.8 metre high fencing which does obstruct 
pedestrian visibility. An amended plan showing the provision of a 2 metre x 2 metre 

Page 56



visibility splay to the south-east has been submitted. In addition to this, the fence that 
forms the boundary of the site with the adjacent pathway should be reduced to a 
maximum height of 600mm for a distance of 2 metres back from the edge of the private 
road in order to provide adequate visibility on the north-west side of the parking area. 

Recommendation

18. Approval, as amended by drawing number PC/07/05-04-rev A date stamped 16th May 
2007:

Conditions

1. Standard Condition A (Reason - A); 

2. Sc19 (Rc19); 

3. No windows, doors or openings of any kind shall be inserted at first floor level 
in the north-east side elevation of the dwelling, hereby permitted, unless 
expressly authorised by planning permission granted by the Local Planning 
Authority in that behalf. (Reason – To safeguard the privacy of occupiers of 
the adjoining property to the north-east, No.9 Woburn Place); 

4. The permanent space to be reserved on the site for parking for both the 
existing property at No.8 Woburn Place and the new dwelling, as shown on 
drawing number PC/07/05-04-rev A date stamped 16th May 2007, shall 
[...]
he current scheme 
does introduce an additional dormer window in the front elevation and the rear 
projection is approximately 1m greater in length but on balance the differences are 
minor and I do not consider the impact on the street scene to be unacceptable. 

Highway safety 

38. I am mindful of the comments of the Local Highways Authority. A condition requiring 
pedestrian visibility splays in necessary. 

Change of use 

39. The change of use of land to the rear to garden land was considered to be acceptable 
at the January committee meeting. I see no reason to recommend any change to this 
view and subject to appropriate landscaping details, boundary treatment and the 
removal of permitted development rights this element of the proposal will be 
acceptable. Since the consideration of the earlier application the Lawful Development 
Certificate for use as garden land has been refused. This application did not consider 
the merits of such a use and the refusal was based solely on an evaluation of the 
evidence and facts. 

Recommendation

40. Approval as amended by letter dated 10th April 2007 and plan ref. “Green House 
Retained Rev A” dated stamped 13th April 2007 subject to the following conditions. 

1. Standard Condition A – Time limited permission (RCA) 

2. SC5a – Details of materials for external walls and roofs (RC5aii) 

3. SC51 – Landscaping (RC51) 

4. SC52 – Landscaping implementation (RC52) 

5. SC60 – Boundary treatment (RC60) 

Page 63



6. The first floor window in the east elevation of the building and the most 
northerly rooflight serving bedroom 1, hereby permitted, shall be fitted with 
obscured glass and maintained as such in perpetuity. (RC23) 

7. The two smaller, most southerly rooflights, in the western elevation shall have 
a sill height of no less than 1.7m above finished floor level. (RC23). 

8. No further windows, doors or openings of any kind shall be inserted in the first 
floor east or west elevations of the dwelling, hereby p
[...]
 construction of these foundations shall be 
submitted to and agreed by the District Environmental Health Officer so that 
noise and vibration can be controlled.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development 
Plan and particularly the following policies: 

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework (LDF) Core 
Strategy, adopted January 2007 
ST/6 (Group Village) 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P1/3 (Sustainable design in built development) and  
P5/5 (Homes in Rural Areas); 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004: 
SE4 (List of Group Villages),
SE9 (Village Edges) and
HG10 (Housing Design and Mix)  

Page 80



2. The development is not considered to be significantly detrimental to the 
following material planning considerations which have been raised during the 
consultation exercise: 

Residential amenity including noise disturbance, loss of light and 
overlooking issues 
Character and Appearance of the Streetscene 
Highway Safety 
Flood Risk 

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy Draft development 
Control Policies 2006 

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004  

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003  

Planning Files Ref: S/0306/07/F; S/0019/92/F; S/1207/87/D and S/0748/85/O 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 
reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Michael Osbourn – Acting Senior Assistant Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713379 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: Planning Committee 6th June 2007

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager - Planning and  
Sustainable Communities 

S/0565/07/F - COTON 
Erection of 28 Dwellings Following Demolition of 14 Existing Dwellings, 4-11, 46-47 

and 50-53 S
[...]
 and Environmental Services) to let me 
have details of any complaints received during last year’s competition. 

12. Consent has been given for a temporary variation of condition in previous years to 
allow up to 80 aero tows during the competition week.  The nature of the event 
means that the Club will often launch a large number of gliders in a short space of 
time resulting in a fairly intensive period of activity and it is this that tends to give rise 
to complaints, particularly if this activity is centred on one area.  Once the gliders are 
in the air they can be away from the airfield for the majority of the day. 

13. The Gliding Club has always said that it will try and disperse activity as much as 
possible although the ability to do this is largely dependant on weather conditions at 
the time. 

14. Briefings are held with all pilots prior to each day’s events during the competition and 
the need to keep to agreed flight paths is stressed.  I will pass a copy of Caxton 
Parish Councils comments to the Gliding Club.  The complaints system set up by the 
Gliding Club allows for any issues of over flying to be quickly addressed wherever 
possible.

15. I will also pass on the request from Great Gransden Parish Council about the 
publication of the complaint telephone number. 

16. I will report the comments from outstanding consultees and the Corporate Manager 
(Health and Environmental Services).

Recommendation

17. Subject to the above I am likely to recommend that no objections be raised to a 
temporary variation of Condition 4 to allow up to 80 aero tows a day during the period 
Saturday 18th August to Sunday 26th August 2007.   

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:   

Planning File Ref: S/0607/90/F 

Contact Officer:  Paul Sexton – Area Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713255 

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

REPORT
[...]
orporate Manager (Health and Environmental Services) raises no 
objections subject to a condition restricting the hours of use of power operated 
machinery during the construction period being attached to any consent in order to 
minimise noise disturbance to neighbours. 

10. The Local Highways Authority raises no objections. 

11. The Trees and Landscape Officer raises no objections subject to details of ‘no dig’ 
construction being submitted showing any level changes and methodology. 

Representations 

12. Comments have been received from No. 41 London Road. The main points raised are: 

a. The driveway leading up to the proposed new house and surrounding parking 
areas around the garage should be of hard construction to reduce surface 
noise from vehicle movement; 

b. The glass on the first floor overlooking the development at No.41 should be of 
etched/frosted design. 

The writer understands that the drawings show these to be the case, but wishes to emphasise 
these points. 

Page 113



Planning Comments – Key Issues 

14. The key issues to consider in the determination of this application are: 

a. Impact upon the character of the area; 
b. Affect upon the amenities of adjoining residents; 
c. Impact upon trees; 
d. Highway safety. 

Impact upon character of area 

15. The Parish Council has objected to the application on the basis that it represents 
backland development in this residential area. Policy HG11 of the Local Plan, 
however, states that backland development may be acceptable if it would not be out 
of keeping with the pattern of development in the vicinity. 

16. Immediately to the south-east of the site are three backland plots located to the rear 
of Nos. 51, 53/57 and 59-65 London Road, these plots being occupied by substantial 
detached 21/2 storey dwellings (2 of which are just under 10 metres high) set within 
spacious gardens and located to the rear of single storey or 11/2 storey dwellings. In 
addition, consent has recently been grant
[...]
issues of overlooking to 
neighbouring properties, as it will face directly into the garden of No.27. 

17. Character of the street scene 
The design of the proposed dwelling carefully reflects the existing character of the 
street and the dwelling therefore takes on a barn appearance. The proposed dwelling 
is set back from the front boundary, which will soften its impact on the street scene 
and also improves the pedestrian visibility at its access point. The proposed dwelling 
will have an increase in ridge height of approx 0.5m from that of the existing barn and 
will extend to the rear as a single storey structure creating a courtyard with parking. 
The slight increase in ridge height will not impact greatly upon the street scene, as 
the dwelling will remain subservient to the neighbouring properties. The bulk of the 
development will have a limited visual impact upon the street scene as the frontage 
element hides much of the structure from public view. 

Page 122



18. Impact on No.29 
The proposed new dwelling does not present any issues of overlooking, loss of privacy 
or being overbearing to No.29. The courtyard element has been designed to keep the 
main accommodation away from No.29. A formalised boundary treatment of fencing 
restricts any views across from the ground floor windows. The location of the access 
point adjacent the boundary with No.29 does not significantly alter the existing situation 
in terms of noise or disturbance to this neighbour from vehicular movements, as the 
area along the boundary behind the existing barn is currently used for car parking and 
in effect this will be a like for like situation.

Recommendation

19. Subject to clarification of vehicle-to-vehicle visibility splays with the Local Highway 
Authority, approve as per plans PL (21) 02 stamped 27th March 2007 and plan PL 
(21) 03 and letter provided as additional information 11th May 2007. 

Conditions

1. Standard Condition A – Reason - A; 

2. Before the development
[...]
ct upon the aesthetics of their surroundings, due to their plain oak finish 
since that they are not solid structures enclosing a volume. The development is a well-
made hand crafted freestanding series of structures, which in my opinion provides an 
innovative and bespoke form of advertising within this village location. 

Recommendation

11. Approval  

Conditions

1. Within one month of the Old Post Office premises ceasing to be used in 
conjunction with the Solid Oak Furniture business, all temporary structures 
herby permitted shall be removed. (Reason – To ensure that the development 
would not adversely impact upon its surroundings)

Reasons for Approval 

1. The development is considered generally to accord with the Development Plan and 
particularly the following policies: 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P1/3 (Sustainable design in built development)  

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004: 
None

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:

South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 

Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 

Planning File Ref:  S/0703/07/F 

Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website only and 
reports to previous meetings 

Contact Officer:  Mike Jones – Planning Assistant 
Telephone: (01954) 713253 

Page 128



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  6th June 2007  

AUTHOR/S: Corporate Manager – Planning & 
Sustainable Communities 

 

 
 

 
APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION: 
SUMMARIES OF DECISIONS OF INTEREST – FOR INFORMATION  

 
Purpose 

 
1. To highlight recent Appeal decisions of interest forming part of the more extensive 

Appeals report, now only available on the Council’s website and in the Weekly 
Bulletin.  

 
Summaries 

 

 Mrs C Ward – Wind Turbine – Rookery farm, Broadway, Bourn – Appeal 
allowed. 

 
2. This application was originally submitted in July 2002. It was eventually refused in 

July 2006 on the grounds that the turbine would be a distraction for pilots during take-
offs and landings at Bourn airfield and would thus be a danger to flight safety.  The 
decision to refuse was based on advice from the Rural Flying Corps based at Bourn 
aerodrome.  

 
3. The appellant provided her own detailed technical evidence to support the claim that 

flight safety would be unaffected. The inspector noted that most pilots approach 
Bourn airfield from the south and land on runway 36. The rotating blades would be 
clearly seen by pilots coming in to land from the south of the runway but visibility 
would be extremely restricted on take-off or go-around from runway 18. He did not 
expect the turbine to be an unacceptable distraction and felt it would soon become a 
familiar feature. It would be visible from some distance and would not suddenly startle 
pilots. 

 
4. For pilots visiting the airfield for the first time, the turbine would be recognised as a 

feature which is now becoming common in the countryside, sometimes close to 
airfields. It was noted that neither the Defence Estates nor the Civil Aviation Authority 
now had any objections. The principle of renewable energy is supported by 
government policy.  

 
5. The inspector was satisfied that the appellant’s research indicated an absence of 

events where pilots have been distracted by wind turbines. While there may always 
be a first time, he was satisfied that this turbine would not be an unacceptable 
distraction and should be supported. 

 
6. Permission was granted subject to the standard time limit. 

Agenda Item 18Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 S/1018/06/F Œ West Wratting (Wadlow Farm)
	7 S/0588/07/F - Thriplow  (Land Adjacent to 8 Woburn Place)
	8 S/0441/07/F Œ Over (Land adjacent 44 New Road)
	9 S/0659/07/F Œ Bar Hill (Tesco Stores, Viking Way)
	10 S/0306/07/F Œ Fen Drayton (20 Park Lane)
	11 S/0565/07/F Œ Coton (4-11, 46-47 and 50-53 Silverdale Avenue)
	12 S/0698/07/F Œ Caldecote (2 Damms Pasture, Clare Drive)
	13 S/0600/07/F Œ Duxford (6 The Green)
	14 S/0607/90/F Œ Little Gransden (Gransden Lodge Airfield)
	15 S/0603/07/F Œ Harston (45 London Road)
	16 S/0622/07/F - Girton  (Land Adj 27 Hicks Lane)
	17 S/0703/07/F - Little Wilbraham  (The Old Post Office, London Road, Six Mile Bottom)
	18 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 6 June 2007 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 BR Burling TD Bygott 
 Mrs PS Corney Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley CR Nightingale 
 Mrs DP Roberts Mrs HM Smith 
 RJ Turner JF Williams 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Peter Burns (Solicitor), Catriona Dunnett (Principal Solicitor), David Grech 

(Conservation Area and Design Officer), Gareth Jones (Corporate Manager 
(Planning & Sustainable Communities)), Ray McMurray (Area Planning Officer), 
Melissa Reynolds (Area Two Planning Officer), David Rush (Development Control 
Quality Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer) and Paul Sexton (Area 
Planning Officer) 

 
Councillors Dr DR Bard, JD Batchelor, Mrs VG Ford, Dr SA Harangozo and NIC Wright were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs JM Guest and Mrs SA Hatton. 
 

 

  

Councillor NIC Wright 
(Planning Services Portfolio 

Holder and outgoing 
Chairman of the Planning 
Committee) in the Chair. 

  

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor RJ Turner nominated Councillor Mrs PS Corney as Chairman of the Planning 

Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor TD Bygott. 
 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith nominated Councillor SGM Kindersley as Chairman of the 
Planning Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor J Williams. 
 
Councillors Mrs PS Corney and SGM Kindersley both consented to the nominations. 
 
A secret ballot took place and the result was as follows: 
 
Councillor Mrs PS Corney  - 7 votes 
Councillor SGM Kindersley - 5 votes 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs PS Corney be elected Chairman of the Planning 

Committee  for 2007-08. 
  

 

  
Councillor Mrs Corney took 

the Chair. 
  



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2007 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
 Councillor RE Barrett nominated Councillor CR Nightingale as Vice-Chairman of the 

Planning Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor Mrs CA Hunt. 
 
Councillor Mrs PM Bear nominated Councillor Mrs HM Smith as Vice-Chairman of the 
Planning Committee.  This was seconded by Councillor SGM Kindersley. 
 
Councillors CR Nightingale and Mrs HM Smith both consented to the nominations. 
 
A secret ballot took place and the result was as follows: 
 
Councillor CR Nightingale  - 7 votes 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith - 5 votes 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor CR Nightingale be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Planning 

Committee  for 2007-08. 
  
3. GENERAL DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 

Councillor. 
  
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 9 May 2007. 
  
5. RE-APPOINTMENT OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 The Committee considered the re-appointment of the Planning Sub-Committee. 

 
Noting the recommendation that the Sub-Committee consist of five Members on a 
politically proportionate basis, Councillor SGM Kindersley proposed that it consist instead 
of seven.   This was seconded by Councillor Mrs DP Roberts and, upon a show of hands 
and by seven votes to five, it was 

 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) That the Planning Sub-Committee consist of seven Members during 2007-

08, as follows: 
  
 Conservatives (4) 
 Chairman of Planning Committee (Councillor Mrs PS Corney) 
 Vice-Chairman of Planning Committee (Councillor CR Nightingale) 
 Councillor RE Barrett 
 Councillor Mrs J Guest 
 
 Liberal Democrats (2) 
 Councillor SGM Kindersley 
 Councillor Mrs HM Smith 
 
 Indeependent (1) 
 Councillor Mrs SA Hatton 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2007 

 

(2) that the following Portfolio Holders be invited to each meeting of the 
Planning Sub-Committee: Councillor Dr DR Bard (Growth and Sustainable 
Communities), Councillor Mrs DSK Spink (Traveller Issues) and Councillor 
NIC Wright (Planning Services); and 

 
(3) that the Planning Sub-Committee note the schedule of meetings on the first 

Friday of each month (subject to cancellation), but that the meeting 
scheduled for Friday 6 July 2007 be brought forward to Monday 18 June 
and that no meeting be held on 6 July. 

  
6. S/1018/06/F – WEST WRATTING (WADLOW FARM) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 4th June 2007.  The 

Committee REFUSED the application, as amended by the Flood Risk Assessment and 
additional information date stamped 29th November 2006, for the reasons set out in the 
report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).    
 
Councillor JD Batchelor declared a personal interest as a Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor. 
 
Councillor Mrs V Ford (a local Member) declared a personal interest by virtue of family 
involvement on both sides of the general debate relating to renewable energy, specifically 
wind power. 
 
The following addressed the meeting: 

• Paul Anderson, Chairman of Balsham Parish Council 

• Sarah Copsey, Member of Great Wilbraham Parish Council 

• Mark Russell, Chairman of West Wratting Parish Council 
Marcus Cornish, Chairman of West Wickham Parish Council, was also in attendance, but 
withdrew his request to address the Committee because his points had already been 
made. 

  
7. S/0588/07/F - THRIPLOW  (LAND ADJACENT TO 8 WOBURN PLACE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by drawing number PC/07/05-

04-rev A date stamped 16th May 2007, for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) and subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein. 

  
8. S/0441/07/F – OVER (LAND ADJACENT 44 NEW ROAD) 
 
 Councillor CR Nightingale, Vice-Chairman, took the Chair for this item. 

 
The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by letter dated 10th April 2007 
and plan ref. “Green House Retained Rev A” date stamped 13th April 2007, for the reasons 
set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities) 
and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
9. S/0659/07/F – BAR HILL (TESCO STORES, VIKING WAY) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reason set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein with Condition 3 amended to reflect the comments of the Corporate 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2007 

Manager (Health and Environmental Services) .  Members instructed officers to 
investigate with the applicant the issue of water recycling on site. 

  
10. S/0306/07/F – FEN DRAYTON (20 PARK LANE) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being the cramped nature of the development, which resulted in 
it being out of keeping with the pattern of development in the immediate area, and its 
proximity to existing dwellings.  As such, the development was contrary to Policies P1/3 
and P5/5 of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 and Policies SE4  
and HG10 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004. 

  
11. S/0565/07/F – COTON (4-11, 46-47 AND 50-53 SILVERDALE AVENUE) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 4th June 2007.  The 

Committee REFUSED the application contrary to the recommendation in the report from 
the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed the 
reasons for refusal as being issues surrounding the car parking arrangements and access 
to the courtyard. 

  
12. S/0698/07/F – CALDECOTE (2 DAMMS PASTURE, CLARE DRIVE) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application, as amended by letter and plan date stamped 

25th March 2007, for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager 
(Planning and Sustainable Communities) and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
13. S/0600/07/F – DUXFORD (6 THE GREEN) 
 
 Prior to considering this application, Members attended a site visit on 4th June 2007.  The 

Committee gave officers DELEGATED POWERS TO APPROVE the application, for the 
reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable 
Communities), subject to clarification of floor plans, the Conditions referred to in the report 
and additional Conditions relating to landscaping and fencing. 

  
14. S/0607/90/F – LITTLE GRANSDEN (GRANSDEN LODGE AIRFIELD) 
 
 The Committee RESOLVED that no objection be raised to a temporary variation of 

Condition 4 of planning consent reference S/0607/90/F so allowing up to 60 aero tows a 
day during the period from Saturday 18 August 2007 to Sunday 26 August 2007 inclusive.  
The Committee agreed that, in future years and subject to consent from the local 
Members, similar applications from the Cambridge Gliding Club should be considered at 
the Chairman’s delegation meeting. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley declared a personal interest as Cambridgeshire County 
Councillor for the Gamlingay Electoral Division, which includes the parish of Little 
Gransden. 

  
15. S/0603/07/F – HARSTON (45 LONDON ROAD) 
 
 The Committee APPROVED the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 

Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities), subject to the Conditions 
referred to therein. 

  
16. S/0622/07/F - GIRTON  (LAND ADJ 27 HICKS LANE) 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 6 June 2007 

 
 The Committee APPROVED the application supported by plans PL (21) 02 stamped 27th 

March 2007 and plan PL (21) 03 and letter provided as additional information on 11th May 
2007 for the reasons set out in the report from the Corporate Manager (Planning and 
Sustainable Communities), subject to clarification of vehicle-to-vehicle visibility splays with 
the Local Highways Authority and the Conditions referred to in the report, Condition 2 
being re-worded to require the alterations to be maintained thereafter. 

  
17. S/0703/07/F - LITTLE WILBRAHAM  (THE OLD POST OFFICE, LONDON ROAD, SIX 

MILE BOTTOM) 
 
 The Committee REFUSED the application, contrary to the recommendation in the report 

from the Corporate Manager (Planning and Sustainable Communities).  Members agreed 
the reasons for refusal as being that the proposal in this prominent position would be out 
of scale and keeping with the rural character of the village.  

  
18. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action and, in particular, a written summary of the decision relating to Mrs C Ward (Wind 
Turbine – Rookery Farm, Broadway, Bourn – Appeal allowed). 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.20 p.m. 

 

 


